

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT JAMMU**

WP(C) No. 367/2022

Inhabitants of Village Majeen
Rangoora Sidhra

.....Appellant(s)/Petitioner(s)

Through: Mr. Ankur Sharma, Advocate

vs

U. T. of J&K and others

..... Respondent(s)

Through: Mr. Raman Sharma, AAG

Coram: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJNESH OSWAL, JUDGE

ORDER

Publication has been effected. The petitioner is granted permission to file the present petition in a representative capacity. Application is allowed.

CM stands disposed of.

WP(C) No. 367/2022

Notice.

Mr. Raman Sharma, AAG accepts notice on behalf of the respondents 1, 2, 5 to 8. Notice to respondent Nos. 3 and 4 only.

Steps for the same within one week.

While referring the matter to the Single Bench, the Division Bench has observed that the acquisition of the land is not under dispute or challenge in these proceedings. It is contended by the learned counsel for the petitioner that the land situated at village, Majeen, District, Jammu stands acquired vide award dated 07.04.1999. Learned counsel for the petitioner also drew the attention of this Court to the reply furnished by the Collector Land Acquisition, Jammu Development Authority dated 26.04.2012. He further contends that despite the

fact that the land has been already acquired, there are rampant encroachments and unauthorized constructions are being raised.

List on 15.07.2022.

Meanwhile, no unauthorized construction shall be raised on the land acquired by the Jammu Development Authority. The respondent Nos. 3, 4 and 5 are directed to file detailed status report with regard to the alleged encroachments on spot.

(RAJNESH OSWAL)
JUDGE

Jammu
07.05.2022
Rakesh

